BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union) Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri) for Approval of Efficient Electrification) Program)

File No. ET-2021-0020 Tariff No. JE-2024-0131

ORDER DIRECTING AMEREN MISSOURI TO FILE ITS FINAL PILOT PROGRAM REPORT AND SETTING TIME FOR OBJECTIONS

Issue Date: July 11, 2024

Effective Date: July 11, 2024

On March 28, 2024, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri) filed tariff sheets to extend its Charge-Ahead pilot program an additional two years. On April 10, 2024, the Commission's Staff (Staff) filed a recommendation to reject Ameren Missouri's proposed tariff sheets. The Commission issued an order suspending the tariff sheets until July 26, 2024.¹ That order stated: "The Commission will suspend the effective date of the tariff sheets 90 days to allow time for Ameren Missouri to file its final report and other information as specified in the stipulation and agreement."

Ameren Missouri has not yet filed its final pilot program report. Staff has seen a draft of the final order, but that draft did not include information about customer energy usage, coincident demand, or off-peak usage. Knowing about customer energy usage, coincident demand, and off-peak usage is critical to an analysis of how customers are participating in the pilot program. To ensure that information is presented in this case, sufficient for the Commission to decide whether the Charge-Ahead pilot program should be extended, the Commission will order Ameren Missouri to file its final program report

¹ The tariff suspension was extended to September 24, 2024, in the Commission's July 8, 2024, *Order Further Suspending Tariff.*

by July 26, 2024. The Commission will also set a time for any objections to admitting Ameren Missouri's final report as evidence for the Commission consideration.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. No later than July 26, 2024, Ameren Missouri must file its final Charge-Ahead pilot program report.

2. Any objections to the Commission admitting the final program report onto the record of this case as evidence must be filed no later than August 1, 2024.

3. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Mancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 11th day of July, 2024.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 11th day of July 2024.



ry Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION July 11, 2024

File/Case No. ET-2021-0020

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Propane Gas Association Terry Jarrett 306 Monroe St. Jefferson City, MO 65101 terry@healylawoffices.com

MO PSC Staff

Travis Pringle 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 travis.pringle@psc.mo.gov Renew Missouri Andrew Linhares 3115 South Grand Blvd Suite 600 St. Louis, MO 63118 andrew@renewmo.org

Renew Missouri

Tim Opitz 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

Renew Missouri

James Owen 915 East Ash Columbia, MO 65201 james@renewmo.org

Union Electric Company

Paula Johnson 1901 Chouteau Avenue St Louis, MO 63103 pjohnson4@ameren.com

Union Electric Company

James Lowery 9020 S. Barry Road Columbia, MO 65203 lowery@jbllawllc.com

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 wtatro@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

ippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.